
Notice of Electronic Meeting 

City of Kentwood – Zoning Board of 

Appeals 

Due to Governor Whitmer’s Executive Order 2020-48, to avoid unneeded personal contact, and 

to otherwise minimize the spread of the COVID-19 virus during the pandemic, and in 

accordance with Executive Order 2020-15 allowing electronic meetings, the regular Zoning 

Board of Appeals meeting scheduled for Monday, August 17, 2020 at 7:00 p.m., will be held 

electronically. You can find a link to the Agenda, Minutes and Packet on the homepage of the City of 

Kentwood’s website.  Just click on the Agendas & Minutes icon 

Participate Via Zoom Meeting 

The meeting will be conducted electronically. Those wishing to participate in the meeting may 

join the Zoom meeting online or by phone. Log in to Zoom, click on Join a Meeting, enter 

meeting ID and password. 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87389856154?pwd=bXMva0FHbUpKM0pCbnl1N0p6cCtsZz09 

Meeting ID: 873 8985 6154 

Passcode: 738484 

One tap mobile 

+19294362866,,87389856154#,,,,,,0#,,738484# US (New York) 

+13017158592,,87389856154#,,,,,,0#,,738484# US (Germantown) 

 

Dial by your location 

        +1 929 436 2866 US (New York) 

        +1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown) 

        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 

        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 

        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 

Meeting ID: 873 8985 6154 

Passcode: 738484 

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdI42FFKTp 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87389856154?pwd=bXMva0FHbUpKM0pCbnl1N0p6cCtsZz09
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdI42FFKTp


AGENDA 

KENTWOOD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

ZOOM MEETING 

AUGUST 17, 2020, 7:00 P.M. 

 

 

1. Call to Order 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance (Al Lipner) 

 

3. Roll Call 

 

4. Approval of Minutes of June 15, 2020 

 

5. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non- agenda items. 

 

6. Public Hearing 

 

Appeal #V-20-11 

 

Applicant:   Midwest Sign Company 

Location:   4330 Burton Street, SE 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to install a freestanding sign on the 

property; the proposed sign would six (6) feet in height and 

setback less than ten (10) feet from the right-of-way line.  

The Kentwood Zoning Ordinance limits the height of the 

sign to four (4) feet.  The requested variance is for an 

increase of in height of two (2) feet from what is permitted 

by ordinance. 

 

 

7. Adjournment  

 

 

 



PROPOSED MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE KENTWOOD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

JUNE 15, 2020, 7:00 P.M. 

 

 

1. Chair Derusha called the meeting to order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance (Lenger) 

 

3. Roll Call 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Les Derusha, Robert Houtman, Richard Lenger, Alan Lipner, 

Michelle McCloud, Joe Royston, Mary VanNoord 

MEMBERS ABSENT: None 

OTHERS PRESENT: Lisa Golder, Planner Joe Pung, Planning Assistant Monique 

Collier and the applicants. 

 

4. Approval of the Minutes and Findings of Fact 

 

 Motion by Lenger, supported by Lipner, to approve the minutes of May 18, 2020       

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

- Yays: Derusha, Houtman, Lenger, Lipner, 

McCloud, Royston, VanNoord 

- Nays: None 

 

5. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items. 

  

There was no public comment. 

 

6. Public Hearing 

 

Appeal #V-20-07 

 

Applicant:  City Line Apartments   

Location:  5090 Division Avenue, SE 

 

Request:The applicant wishes to develop a 240-unit apartment complex (eight apartment 

buildings) on the site.  The property is zoned Form Based Code (FBC) and the following 

variances are needed in order to develop the site as proposed: 

 

1) Section 23.05.12.C of the Division Avenue FBC restricts the building width to a 

maximum of 150 feet.  Two of the eight buildings are approximately 160 feet wide and 

four of the eight are approximately 220 feet wide.  Variances of 10 feet (2 buildings) and 

60 feet (4 buildings) to the maximum building width are requested. 
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2) Section 23.05.12.A of the Division Avenue FBC requires a minimum ground 

floor finished floor to ceiling height of 14 feet.  The ground floor of the buildings is 8 feet 

2 inches.  A variance of 5 feet 10 inches to the minimum ground floor height is requested. 

 

3) Section 23.05.12.C.G of the Division Avenue FBC requires a horizontal express 

line from 24 inches to 42 inches in height that extends the entire width of the facade.  The 

proposed expression line is not continuous across the entire width of the facade.  The 

requested variance is to allow for an expression line that does not extend across the entire 

width of the facade. 

 

Vergatos was present representing the request. )He stated provision of the Form Based 

Code requires the building length to be 50 percent of the length of the property and 

another provision of the Form Based Code (FBC) limits the maximum feet to 250. He 

stated both are doing opposite things. One is requiring to be a minimum size and one is 

limiting the size; they are a contradiction to each other. He stated therefore they had to 

file for the variance because of this. He stated their buildings are broken up in the façade, 

there is not one long straight line of façade, there is some in and out. He stated because 

they are a residential project the breakup of the façade and bringing down the scale is 

important. 

 

He stated the second variance is for the ground floor height. He stated the 14-foot 

requirement is to give some consistency to retail space in this FBC zoning district and so 

14 foot is set for residential units.  He stated they can’t justify the 14 feet on the first 

floor. He stated what they have done is established the 14-foot height appearance on the 

exterior façade so that it will blend well with adjacent retail and commercial properties.  

 

He stated the third variance is for the horizontal expression line. He stated the line is 

established at the signage line for commercial; however, they aren’t commercial they are 

residential. He stated they have in and out on their façade, it is not a continuous line. 

 

Houtman questioned if the apartments on the first floor will be normal height and if so 

what are they going to do with the extra space. Representative stated it is just the façade, 

they are taking the masonry up to the second floor windows that give them that 

approximate 14 foot height base to the building. Visually they are getting it from the 

exterior but they still have 8 foot 2 ceilings on their first floor. Houtman questioned if the 

façade will interfere with the windows on the 2nd Floor. Representative stated they will 

not 

 

Derusha questioned if the Form Based Code was intentional along the sides of retail 

environment.  Golder stated FBC was intended to allow both retail and residential use. It 

was set up so these types of buildings could be mixed use or the types of buildings could 

be all residential. She stated as we work through it there are aspects of the code that we 

didn’t really anticipate becoming a problem which they are. 
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McCloud questioned where staff is with the review for the FBC. Golder stated staff is 

still identifying issues as we administer the FBC and certainly one would be the height 

requirements for all residential buildings.  Golder stated there is no reason for a first floor 

of a building to be 14 feet unless it is going to be commercial on the ground floor. She 

stated same thing with the width requirement, she thinks the applicant is providing a good 

compromise by taking the appearance of the building so it is not one big flat building 

along Division Avenue. 

 

McCloud questioned if there is a possibility of the ordinance being changed would this be 

retroactive for instances like the apartment. Golder stated it would make the variance a 

mute point. Golder stated we have quite a few zoning ordinance amendments and we are 

not sure when we will get them all through. She stated we have an individual reviewing 

our FBC to look at other inconsistencies and things we might want to change. Discussion 

ensued 

 

McCloud questioned when the applicant plans on construction.  He stated they have 

started already they have gone through Planning Commission approval and now in for 

drainage and building review. He stated they have a planned two year construction 

period. They want to close at the end of July and construction started in two weeks. 

 

Lenger stated this is going to be different with meeting our standards. Standard 6 

requirement is going to be difficult because this doesn’t fit in with what we normally go 

into. Derusha stated it is still asking for an exception to the rule. 

 

Derusha opened the public hearing. 

 

Lipner read a memo that was received from a voicemail on June 10, 2020 from Rodney 

Murray122 Slyuter. He stated he was against them getting the variance to construct the 

apartment building. The buildings they want to build are way too big for the area.  

 

Golder stated there is a good separation between the proposed apartments with the 

adjacent properties by virtue of the Consumers Energy right-of-way and the Kent County 

drain.  

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Houtman, to close the public hearing. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

- Yays: Derusha, Houtman, Lenger, Lipner, 

McCloud, Royston, VanNoord 

- Nays: None 

 

Lipner stated point 1 is met based on the size and shape of the property for the zoning 

district being unique. Lipner stated point 2 is met because it is a unique development and 

the property is unique. Lipner stated point 3 is met due to the uniqueness of the property 

and the development. 
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Lenger, Royston, Van Noord, Houtman and Derusha concurred that points 1, 2 and 3 

have been met 

 

McCloud stated points 1 and 2 have been met and point 3 has not been met because it is 

clear that they can still build without the variance 

 

Lipner stated point 4 is met with the Consumers Energy property and being right on 

Division it does not appear that it will be detrimental. Lipner stated point 5 is met he 

doesn’t see this as being a problem and also due to the review of the Form Based Code 

ordinance. Lipner stated point 6 is met it is a unique property in a unique area. 

 

Lenger, Royston, Van Noord, Houtman and Derusha concurred that points 4, 5, and 6 

have been met. 

 

McCloud stated point 4 has been met the way the FBC is written number 5 has not been 

met. McCloud stated point 6 has been met 

 

 

Motion by Lipner supported by Houtman to approve V-20-07 

1.  There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying 

to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning 

district. The size and shape of the property is unique for the Form Based Code 

district 

2. Based on the exceptional circumstance applying to the property the condition or 

situation on which the requested variance is based does not occur often enough to 

make more practical adoption of a new zoning provision. 

3.  The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in 

the same zone district. 

4.  The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the 

surrounding neighborhood.  

5.  Taken as a whole, the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of the 

Zoning Ordinance. 

6.  The exceptional conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of 

the applicant. Thus, by way of example, the exceptional circumstances result from 

uses or development on an adjacent property or the exceptional shape of the 

property is the result of an unrelated predecessor’s split of the parcel.  

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

- Yays: Derusha, Houtman, Lenger, Lipner, 

McCloud, Royston, VanNoord 

- Nays: None 
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Appeal #V-20-08 

 

Applicant: RWL Sign 

 

Location: 5448 Division Avenue, SE  

 

Request: The applicant wishes to install a metal awning.  The property is zoned Form 

Based Code (FBC) and Section 23.05.08.O.1 requires that awnings be cloth, canvas or 

similar material.  The requested variance is to permit the installation of a metal awning. 

 

Mark Richie, RWL Sign Company was present. He stated they are asking for the variance 

because on the building elevations they identified the metal awnings as being part of the 

project and it got missed as part of the permit review. The problem is that they have they 

ordered the signs they have a 12 week lead time just for the awnings alone. He stated the 

cost of the awnings are $31,000 dollars. He stated as soon as he gets the sign permit he is 

ready to put the signs up. 

 

Derusha questioned what it will look like. Richie stated they are flat metal awnings like 

you see at all the Taco Bell’s, Popeye’s and Burger King. They are flat off the wall and 

mounted right to the wall. It would be a big place to get out of the rain if you are walking 

out of there.  

 

Houtman questioned how did we come on to the idea that we couldn’t have metal. Golder 

stated that is just the way the consultant wrote the Form Based Code.  

 

Pung stated some places call awnings permanent and canopy as temporary. Houtman 

questioned if it will look like an awning but made out of metal. Pung stated yes you will 

just replace the cloth with metal. Pung stated the FBC is requiring it to be a metal 

awning. Pung stated as indicated these are some of the things we are going to be looking 

at as we are testing the FBC with projects.  

 

Lenger questioned the reasoning behind this because metal will last longer and it will be 

structurally sound. Pung stated it was aesthetics, we are trying to create your walkable 

downtown type of feel. 

 

Discussion ensued regarding cloth awning versus metal 

 

Motion by Lipner, supported by Houtman, to close the public hearing. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

- Yays: Derusha, Houtman, Lenger, Lipner, 

McCloud, Royston, VanNoord 

- Nays: None 
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Lenger stated point 1 is met, this is the first structure that has to comply with the Form 

Based Code. Lenger stated point 2 is met this does not occur often and new situation in a 

new area. Lenger stated point 3 is met he could put a canvas awning, however this is a 

new Form Based Code and other than aesthetics it doesn’t seem to be a lot of reasoning 

behind this. 

 

Royston, VanNoord, Lipner, Houtman and Derusha concurred that points 1, 2 and 3 have 

been met 

 

McCloud stated points 1 and 2 have been met and point 3 has not been met because there 

are other options available 

 

Lenger stated point 4 is met we haven’t heard from anymore and thinks this will be an 

enhancement to the building. Lenger stated point 5 is met. Lenger stated point 6 has been 

met. 

 

McCloud, Houtman, VanNoord, Royston Lipner and Derusha concurred that points 4, 5 

and 6 have been met 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Houtman, to approve V-20-08 

1. As per the discussion there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or 

conditions applying to the property that do not apply generally to other properties 

in the same zoning district.  

2.  The condition or situation on which the requested variance is based does not 

occur often enough to make more practical adoption of a new zoning provision. 

3.  The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in 

the same zone district. 

4.  The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the 

surrounding neighborhood.  

5.  Taken as a whole, the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of the 

Zoning Ordinance. This is a unique situation 

6.  The exceptional conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of 

the applicant.   

        

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

- Yays: Derusha, Houtman, Lenger, Lipner, 

McCloud, Royston, VanNoord 

- Nays: None 

 

Appeal #V-20-09 

 

 

Applicant: Felix Goto 

Location: 5260 Settlers Pass, SE 
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Request: The applicant wishes to construct a 3-story home with a height of 33 feet.  

Section 5.03.B limits the structure to 2-stories or 25 feet.  The requested variance is to 

permit a 3-story home with a height of 33 feet; an increase in height of 1-story and of 8 

feet over the maximum height allowed by ordinance. 

  

Felix Goto was present. He stated they are trying to purchase the property and the person 

that constructed the property went into bankruptcy. He stated the variance will allow 

them to utilize whatever was there, but they are not quite sure what the previous owner 

has done. He stated he thinks they did significant grading on the lower level. He stated if 

allowed the variance they will make some modifications on the roofline but that will 

allow them to use the existing structure and create their residential home.  

 

Houtman questioned when the previous owner went into bankruptcy was there an appeal 

to create a 3 story home at that time. Pung stated at that point based on the approved 

building permit it met the requirements. The prior owner did a lot of work that was not 

consistent with the approved permit and part of that was the grading and exposing the 

entire lower level. Part of the lower level was covered and the way we measured it the 

lower level was covered enough that it was not considered a floor. There has been 

extensive grading that was done and also the prior owner modified the roofline which 

also increased the height and that was all done not according to the approved building 

permit.  

 

Houtman questioned how many bedrooms will they end up having. Goto stated they are 

looking at a 5 bedroom house. Houtman questioned if they have it out of bankruptcy. 

Goto stated the judge has seen their request and is waiting for this meeting for the sale to 

be approved. 

 

Lipner stated the south elevation the lower level it is going to be considered in the height 

of the building because it looks like a walk out. Pung stated it was a walkout under the 

prior permit. The lower level has been regraded and it is fully exposed to the effect that it 

is now a floor. It was a walkout but it is now the first floor with all of the grading that 

was done. 

 

Mark Belleto, 3350 52nd Street SE the property owner directly next door. He stated over 

the course of the years the barn has turned into a mess. He stated he has spent 6 years 

listening to the noise and people over there burning trash. He questioned if this has been 

inspected for safety or is it safe to move forward.  Pung stated one of the requirements of 

the City Engineer is to make sure this building is structurally ok that is part of the 

requirement to get a new building permit. Belloto questioned how this would affect his 

property as far a drainage. Goto stated his expertise is in building structure and care will 

be taken with that. Goto stated they have done some preliminary work to see the 

construction and the viability etc.  
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Lenger questioned if the request is denied would he have to take out one floor. Pung 

stated the option would be take off a full floor, knock down the whole building or regrade 

the site and bury the lower level again. 

  

Houtman questioned if this weren’t approved they would have to bring it down or 

regrade. Goto stated they are trying to do something to the structure as it is that is the 

direction they would like to go, taking it down and regrading it is not something they are 

prepared to do because the cost won’t be feasible.  

 

 

Motion by Royston, supported by Houtman, to close the public hearing. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

- Yays: Derusha, Houtman, Lenger, Lipner, 

McCloud, Royston, VanNoord 

 

VanNoord stated that point 1 is met the shape is exceptional. VanNoord stated point 2 is 

met the condition turning it into a home from a barn does not occur often. VanNoord 

stated point 3 is met the applicant wants to make this structure from an existing barn to a 

family home will be good for the neighborhood. 

 

Houtman , Royston, McCloud, Lenger, and Derusha concurred points 1,2 and 3 have 

been met. 

 

Lipner stated points 1 and 2 have been met and point 3 has not been met. 

 

VanNoord stated point 4 has been met. VanNoord stated point 5 has been met. VanNoord 

stated point 6 has been met. 

 

Houtman, Lipner, Lenger, Royston and Derusha concurred that points 4, 5 and 6 have 

been met. 

 

McCloud stated point 4 has been met and point 5 she is leery about more 3 story houses 

being built therefore point 5 has not been met. McCloud stated point 6 has been met. 

 

 

Motion by VanNoord, supported by Houtman to approve V-20-09 

1.  There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying 

to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning 

district.  

2.  The condition or situation on which the requested variance is based does not 

occur often enough to make more practical adoption of a new zoning provision. 

3.  The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in 

the same zone district. 
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4.  The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the 

surrounding neighborhood.  

5.  Taken as a whole, the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of the 

Zoning Ordinance. 

6.  The exceptional conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of 

the applicant. Thus, by way of example, the exceptional circumstances result from 

uses or development on an adjacent property or the exceptional shape of the 

property is the result of an unrelated predecessor’s split of the parcel.  

 

        

        

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

- Yays: Derusha, Houtman, Lenger, Lipner, 

McCloud, Royston, VanNoord 

- Nays: None 

 

 

 

Motion by Houtam, supported by Royston, to adjourn the meeting. 

 

- Motion Carried ( -0) – 

 

 

Meeting adjourned at  8:15p.m. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 

 

      Alan Lipner, Secretary  

 

 

 

 



STAFF REPORT:  August 11, 2020 

 

PREPARED FOR:  Kentwood Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

PREPARED BY:  Joe Pung 

 

CASE NO.:   V-20-11 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

APPLICANT:   Midwest Sign Company 

    7381 Ardith Court, SW Suite D 

Byron Center, MI 49315 

 

STATUS OF 

APPLICANT:   Property Owner Representative 

 

REQUESTED ACTION: The applicant wishes to install a freestanding sign on the property; 

the proposed sign would six (6) feet in height and setback less than 

ten (10) feet from the right-of-way line.  The Kentwood Zoning 

Ordinance limits the height of the sign to four (4) feet.  The 

requested variance is for an increase of in height of two (2) feet from 

what is permitted by ordinance. 

 

EXISTING ZONING OF 

SUBJECT PARCEL:  R1-C Single Family Residential/R4 High Density Residential 

 

GENERAL LOCATION: 4330 Burton Street 

 

PARCEL SIZE:  11.56 acres 

 

EXISTING LAND USE 

ON THE PARCEL:  Apartment Complex 

 

ADJACENT AREA 

LAND USES:   N - Condominium Development/Burton Street ROW 

    S - Condominiums & Assisted Living/Independent Living Senior 

Housing 

W - Charter School/Indoor Recreation Facility 

E - Single Family Residential 

 

ZONING ON ADJOINING 

PARCELS:   N - R-PUD-1 High Density Residential Planned Unit Development 

    S - R4 High Density Residential & R-PUD-1 High Density 

Residential Planned Unit Development 

    E - R1-C Single Family Residential 

    W - R1-C Single Family Residential 
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Staff Comments: 

 

1. The applicant wishes to install a freestanding sign on the property; the proposed sign would 

six (6) feet in height and setback less than ten (10) feet from the right-of-way line.  The 

Kentwood Zoning Ordinance limits the height of the sign to four (4) feet.  The requested 

variance is for an increase of in height of two (2) feet from what is permitted by ordinance. 

 

2. The apartment complex was developed in 1978.  A freestanding sign was erected in 1979 

and has been replaced at least once.  Staff could find no record of a permit for the existing 

freestanding sign (see Exhibit 2); based on Google Street View, it has been there since at 

least 2007. 

 

3. The existing freestanding (see Exhibit 2) is less than 15 square feet in area, just under six 

(6) feet in height, and is setback approximately twenty (20) feet from the sidewalk 

(approximately 5 feet from the property line).  The new sign is proposed to be placed at the 

property line setback approximately fifteen (15) feet from the sidewalk; for perspective, 

the stop sign (see Exhibit 3) is approximately eleven (11) to twelve (12) feet from the 

sidewalk. 

 

4. Since 1985, the Zoning Board of Appeals has heard twenty (20) requests for variances 

related to sign height, which includes ground clearance and wall signs protruding above 

the roof line.  Eleven (11) requests dealt with the actual height of freestanding signs and 

were as follows: 

 

Appeal No. Address Action 

V-85-36 2956 – 28th Street Denied (↑of 5’ for height of 30’) 

V-89-37 2450 – 44th Street Denied (↑ of 2’ for height of 6’’) 

V-95-02 5232 Division Avenue Granted (↑ of 3’ for a height of 18’) 

V-97-04 4646 – 28th Street Denied (↑ of 9’ for a height of 34’) 

V-99-05 2290 – 44th Street Withdrawn (↑ of 2’ for a height of 6’) 

V-01-27 5225 Eastern Avenue Denied (↑ of .5’ for a height of 6.5’ 

V-05-25 3063 Breton Avenue Granted (↑ of 5’ for a height of 20’) 

V-05-37 98 – 52nd Street Withdrawn (↑ of .5’ for a height of 4.5’) 

V-05-42 3633 – 52nd Street Withdrawn (↑ of 2.5’ for height of 5’) 

V-07-12 4144 Breton Avenue Denied (↑ of 2’ for a height of 6’) 

V-18-12 4500 Division Avenue Denied (↑ of 2’ for a height of 6’) 

 

Whether or not they were approved or denied depended on the ability to meet the non-use 

variance standards of the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance. 

 

5. A non-use variance may be allowed by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases where 

there is evidence of practical difficulty in the official record of the hearing and that ALL 

of the following conditions are met: 

 

1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the 

property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district.  
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Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions include by way of example: 

 

a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property on the effective 

date of this ordinance; or 

b) Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or other extraordinary 

situation on the land, building or structure. 

 

The apartment complex is not visible from Burton Street; the closet building to Burton 

Street is setback over six hundred (600) feet (see Exhibit 1).  The property has 

approximately seventy (70) feet of frontage along Burton Street and a similar width 

along the entire length of the entrance drive.  Most apartment complexes in the City of 

Kentwood have more than seventy (70) feet of frontage on a public street with at least 

some of the buildings within the complex visible from the public street.  There are 

existing trees on adjacent property that do impair the visibility of the existing sign. 

 

2) That the condition or situation on which the requested variance is based does not occur 

often enough to make more practical adoption of a new zoning provision. 

 

Most apartment complexes in Kentwood generally are visible from a public street and 

have more than seventy (70) feet of lot frontage on a public street making them more 

visible and easier to locate. 

 

3) The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zone 

district. 

 

The applicant has an existing non-conforming freestanding ground sign which they can 

continue to use.  A four (4) high sign meeting the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance 

could be installed at the proposed location. 

 

4) The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding 

neighborhood. 

 

It would not appear that the proposed sign would be detrimental to adjacent property 

or the surrounding area.  Based on a setback of approximately fifteen (15) feet from 

the sidewalk and twenty-five (25) feet from the edge of the roadway, it would not appear 

that it would adversely impact clear vision of vehicles exiting the site. 

 

5) Taken as a whole, the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

 

Based on the exceptional circumstances, it would not appear that granting the variance 

would impair the intent of the ordinance to limit sign height. 

 

6) The exceptional conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant.  Thus, by way of example, the exceptional circumstances result from uses or 

development on an adjacent property or the exceptional shape of the property is the 

result of an unrelated predecessor’s split of the parcel. 
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The current owner of the property did not development the apartment complex or have 

a part in the layout of the development.  The trees and vegetation on the adjacent 

properties are not under the control of the owner of this property. 

 

6. In authorizing a variance, the Board may, in addition to the specific conditions of approval 

called for in the Zoning Ordinance, attach other conditions regarding the location, 

character, landscaping or treatment reasonably necessary to the furtherance of the intent 

and spirit of the Ordinance and the protection of the public interest or as otherwise 

permitted by law. 

 

7. A majority vote by at least four members of the Zoning Board is necessary to approve the 

requested variance. 
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Exhibit 1:  Location of Variance Request  
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Exhibit 2:  Existing Sign 
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Exhibit 3:  Existing Sign (Viewed from Burton Street Approx. 125 Feet West of Entrance) 

 

 
 

Exhibit 4:  Existing Sign (Viewed from Burton Street Approx. 125 Feet East of Entrance) 

 

 

Stop Sign 
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